

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEBENE KONAN,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

RAYMOND ROJAS, ET AL.,

Cross-Respondents.

On Conditional Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Robert Clary
Counsel of Record
ROBERT CLARY, PLLC
405 Windward Dr.
Murphy, Texas 75094
(972) 757-5690
rclary662@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CONDITIONAL CROSS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Procedural background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL WRIT	10
I. The Fifth Circuit’s rule that Section 1985(3) does not apply to federal employees is an erroneous minority rule.	11
A. There is an acknowledged 7–1 circuit split over this issue.....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rule flouts both the text of Section 1985(3) and this Court’s precedents.....	12
II. The Fifth Circuit’s rule applying the intracorporate conspiracy doctrine to all	

Section 1985(3) claims implicates an acknowledged split and is wrong.	15
A. The circuits are divided 6–2–2 over this issue.	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is wrong.	21
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing the questions presented.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afr.-Am. Cultural Ass'n, Inc. v. Davidson Hotel Co.</i> , 2000 WL 36739514 (D.N.M. Oct. 24, 2000).....	16
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	14
<i>Barber v. Henderson</i> , 2014 WL 4064036 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 15, 2014).....	19
<i>Bedford v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 288 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	18
<i>Best v. Cnty. of Northumberland</i> , 2011 WL 6003853 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	18
<i>Bhattacharya v. Murray</i> , 93 F.4th 675 (4th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Bossé v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 5967204 (D.N.H. Nov. 13, 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 992 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Bradley v. Franklin</i> , 2019 WL 1111404 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 11, 2019).....	21
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>Brever v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 40 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18, 24, 25

<i>Buschi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1985).....	17, 24
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11, 15, 27
<i>Cochran v. City of Wichita</i> , 771 Fed. Appx. 466 (10th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	25
<i>D’Addabbo v. United States</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 722 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Davis v. Samuels</i> , 962 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Dombroski v. Dowling</i> , 459 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. United States</i> , 515 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 595 U.S. 344 (2022)	16, 27
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gamel-Medler v. Almaguer</i> , 835 Fed. Appx. 354 (10th Cir. 2020).....	18

<i>Gamel-Medler v. Pauls</i> , 2019 WL 11278465 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 1, 2019).....	19
<i>Gillespie v. Civiletti</i> , 629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	5, 14
<i>Hamby v. Associated Ctrs. for Therapy</i> , 230 Fed. Appx. 772 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Bd. of Trs. of Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> <i>No. 508, Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 4 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Hull v. Cuyahoga Valley Jt. Vocational Sch.</i> <i>Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 926 F.2d 505 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Hull v. Shuck</i> , 501 U.S. 1261 (1991)	16
<i>Hunt v. Cent. Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D.N.M. 2013)	19
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Jafree v. Barber</i> , 689 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Johnson v. Hills & Dales Gen. Hosp.</i> , 40 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 1994)	22

<i>Johnson v. Vilsack</i> , 833 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Kelly v. City of Omaha, Neb.</i> , 813 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Keri v. Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ.</i> , 458 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983)	5
<i>Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893)	26
<i>Mack v. Alexander</i> , 575 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1978)	9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	4, 22
<i>Murphy v. City of Stamford</i> , 634 Fed. Appx. 804 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>N.P. by Perillo v. Sch. Bd. of Okloosa Cnty., Fla.</i> , 2019 WL 4774037 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2019)	20
<i>Nelson Radio & Supply Co. v. Motorola Inc.</i> , 200 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1952)	17, 24
<i>Novotny v. Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 584 F.2d 1235 (3rd Cir. 1978) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Ochs v. People</i> , 16 N.E. 662 (Ill. 1888)	24
<i>Ogden v. United States</i> , 758 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1985)	11

<i>Page v. Cushing</i> , 38 Me. 523 (1854)	23
<i>People v. Duke</i> , 19 Misc. 292 (N.Y. Gen. Sess. 1897).....	24
<i>Ramirez v. Reddish</i> , 104 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Editor in Chief</i> , 285 Fed. Appx. 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Salehpoor v. Shahinpoor</i> , 358 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Sarteschi v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2007 WL 1217858 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2007).....	18
<i>Sims v. Unified Gov't of Wyandotte Cnty./Kansas City, Kan.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Kan. 2000).....	19
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Okla. Cnty.</i> , <i>Okla.</i> , 2011 WL 3299072 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 1, 2011)	19
<i>State v. Donaldson</i> , 32 N.J.L. 151 (Super. Ct. 1867)	24
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 63 N.Y. 88 (1875)	24
<i>Stathos v. Bowden</i> , 728 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1984).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Travis v. Gary Cmty. Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1990)	25–26
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	21

<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915)	21
<i>Upton v. City of Royal Oak</i> , 492 Fed. Appx. 492 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Vidurek v. Koskinen</i> , 789 Fed. Appx. 889 (2d Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Wesley v. Don Stein Buick, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 1288 (D. Kan. 1997), <i>vacated</i> <i>in part</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1299 (D. Kan. 1998)	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	14–16
Statutes	
Federal Tort Claims Act, Pub. L. 79–601, 60 Stat. 812 (1946)	2, 3, 9, 10, 27, 28
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	i, 2–5, 13, 16, 21, 22, 25
Westfall Act, Pub. L. No. 100–694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)	28
18 U.S.C. § 1693.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	9, 10, 14, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 60–350, 35 Stat. 1088 (1909)	5
Pub. L. No. 102–166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1992)	14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 12.5	1
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1	1

Legislative Materials

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	4
S. Rep. No. 42–1 (1871)	3–4

Other Authorities

1 Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	26
Bodensteiner, Ivan E. & Rosalie Berger Levinson, <i>State and Local Government Civil Rights Liability</i> (2024 Update)	16
Carter, Geoff Lundeen, <i>Agreements within Government Entities and Conspiracies under § 1985(3)—A New Exception to the Intracorporate Conspiracy Doctrine?</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1139 (1996)	23, 24
Complaint, <i>Donald v. United Klans of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 84–0725 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 1985)	22
Fletcher, William Meade, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> (1917)	26
Hasty Merits Br., <i>Hasty v. Abbasi</i> (No. 15–1363).....	15
Merits Br., <i>Ashcroft v. Abbasi</i> (No. 15–1359).....	15
Note, <i>Intracorporate Conspiracies under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(c)</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 470 (1978)	23

Page, Allen, <i>The Problems with Alleging Federal Government Conspiracies Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)</i> , 68 Emory L. J. 563 (2019)	24
Ziglar Merits Br., <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017) (No. 15–1358)	15
